

NO. 22-2773

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

DERRICK JEROME BATES,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

TYLER RICHARDSON and WAYNE JERMAN,
in their individual and official capacities and the CITY OF CEDAR RAPIDS,
IOWA,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Iowa, Cedar Rapids Division
1:18-cv-30
The Honorable Judge C.J. Williams

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Thomas P. Frerichs
Frerichs Law Office P.C.
106 E. 4th Street
Waterloo, IA 50704
Phone No. (319) 236-7204
Fax No. (319) 236-7206
E-mail: tfrerichs@frerichslaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....1

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....6

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....10

ARGUMENT.....11

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THERE
 WAS GOOD CAUSE TO CONSIDER DEFENDANTS’ SECOND
 MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....11

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THERE
 WAS ARGUABLE PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST BATES FOR
 INTERFERENCE WITH OFFICIAL ACTS.....15

 A. Summary Judgment Standards.....15

 B. General Discussion.....15

 C. The false arrest claim survives and a genuine issue of material fact
 remains as to whether Chief Jerman ratified the illegal conduct of
 Richardson.....19

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Aaron v. Target Corp., 357 F.3d 768, 774 (8th Cir. 2004).....13

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....15

Baldwin v. Estherville, Iowa, 218 F.Supp.3d 987 (N.D. Iowa 2016).....19

Irvin v. Richardson, 20 F.4th 1199 (8th Cir. 2021).....8, 9, 11, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22

Kelly v. Ethicon, No. 21-1769, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 32289 (8th Cir. Oct. 28, 2021).....12

Lawyer v. City of Council Bluffs, 361 F.3d 1099, 1107 (8th Cir. 2004).....17, 18

McCabe v. Bailey, No. 05-cv-73-LRR, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118824 (N.D. Iowa Apr. 7, 2008).....13

Soltész v. Rushmore Plaza Civic Center, 847 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 2017).....20, 21

Waters v. Madson, 921 F.3d 725 (8th Cir. 2019).....20, 21

Whitford v. Boglino, 63 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 1995).....12

Wierman v. Casey’s General Store, 638 F.3d 984, 993 (8th Cir. 2011).....15

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1, 6, 9, 17

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....15

State Cases

State v. Wilson, 968 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 2022).....10, 11, 15-19

State v. Donner, 243 N.W.2d 850, 854 (Iowa 1976).....17, 18

State v. Lewis, 675 N.W.2d 516, 526 (Iowa 2004).....16, 18

State v. Smithson, 594 N.W.2d 1, 2-3 (Iowa 1999).....17, 18

State v. Sullivan, No. 08-0541, 2009 Iowa App. LEXIS 69 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 4, 2009).....18

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 719.1.....9, 10, 17, 20

Secondary Sources

James W. Moore, *et al.*, Moore’s Federal Practice P 56.20(2) (2d ed. 1994).....12
